

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)	
)	No. 09 CR 650
vs.)	Judge Donald E. Walter
)	Sitting by Designation
HAROLD TURNER,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HIS
MOTION TO VACATE HIS CONVICTION, PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 2255**

SCHLAM STONE & DOLAN LLP

Harvey M. Stone
Richard H. Dolan
Elizabeth Wolstein
Ronald G. Russo
26 Broadway
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: (212) 344-5400
Facsimile: (212) 344-7677
E-Mail: rdolan@schlamstone.com
ewolstein@schlamstone.com

*Attorneys for Defendant
Harold Turner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii-iii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Jurisdictional Statement.....2

Procedural Background.....3

 A. The Three Trials.....3

 B. The Government’s Summation on the Threat Element3

 C. The Jury Instructions on the Threat Element.....5

ARGUMENT.....6

 A. *Elonis v. United States*7

 B. Based on *Elonis*, Turner’s Conviction Must Be Vacated9

 1. Legal Framework: § 2255 Relief Based On An Intervening Change
 In Law10

 a. A Change In Substantive Law Establishing That Conduct
 Previously Deemed A Crime Is In Fact Legal Applies
 Retroactively On Collateral Review11

 b. *Elonis* Applies Retroactively To Turner’s Conviction13

 2. Turner Was Convicted And Imprisoned For Conduct That Is Not
 Criminal14

 3. The Erroneous Jury Instructions Were Not Harmless15

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abimobola v. United States,
369 F. Supp.2d 249 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 2

Bilzerian v. United States,
127 F.3d 237 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 11, 12, 15, 18, 19

Davis v. United States,
417 U.S. 333 (1974)..... 10, 11, 12

Elonis v. United States,
No. 13-983, 575 U.S. ___, 2015 WL 2464051 (June 1, 2015) *passim*

Ianniello v. United States,
10 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 12, 15, 18

Ingber v. Enzor,
841 F.2d 450 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 11, 12, 14, 15

McNally v. United States,
483 U.S. 350 (1987)..... 12

Rosa v. United States,
-- F.3d --, 2015 WL 2215555 (2d Cir. May 15, 2015)..... 2-3

Rosario v. United States,
2001 WL 1006641 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2001) 11

Scanio v. United States,
37 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 2

United States v. Bagdasarian,
652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 6-7

United States v. D’Amario,
330 Fed. Appx. at 409 (3d Cir. 2009) 16

United States v. Davila,
461 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 13

United States v. Francis,
164 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 6

United States v. Malik,
16 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 13

United States v. Parr,
545 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 16

United States v. Reguer,
901 F. Supp. 515 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 12

United States v. Turner,
720 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2013), *cert. denied*, 135 S. Ct. 49 (Oct. 6, 2014)..... 2, 13

STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 U.S.C.
§ 115 6, 9
§ 115(a)(1)(B) 6, 9, 14
§ 871 6
§ 875 8
§ 875(b) 8, 9, 10
§ 875(c) 1, 6, 7, 8, 9
§ 875(d) 8, 9, 10
§ 1001(a)(2)..... 12

28 U.S.C.
§ 2255 1, 10, 11
§ 2255(a) 2
§ 2255(f)..... 2
